## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Crown Castle NG West LLC (U-6745-C), pursuant to Decision 98-10-058 for Arbitration of Dispute over Denial by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U-39-E) of Access to Utility Support Structures.

Dated: December 6, 2018

A. 18-10-004 (Filed: October 10, 2018)

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U39E)
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE UNDER SEAL THE
ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE REQUESTED BY THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DURING THE
NOVEMBER 29, 2018 EVIDENTIARY HEARING;
PROPOSED RULING

#### RX UY

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 77 Beale Street, B30A San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: 415-973-3239

Facsimile: 415-973-5520 E-Mail: RX.Uy@pge.com

Attorney for

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Crown Castle NG West LLC (U-6745-C), pursuant to Decision 98-10-058 for Arbitration of Dispute over Denial by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U-39-E) of Access to Utility Support Structures.

A. 18-10-004 (Filed: October 10, 2018)

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S (U39E)
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE UNDER SEAL THE
ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE REQUESTED BY THE
ADMINSTRATIVE LAW JUDGE DURING THE
NOVEMBER 29, 2018 EVIDENTIARY HEARING;
PROPOSED RULING

Pursuant to Rules 11.1 and 11.4 of the California Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission") Rules of Practice and Procedure, Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") files this Motion for Leave to File Under Seal the additional evidence requested by Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Patricia Miles during the evidentiary hearing ("EH") of the above-referenced proceeding.

On October 10, 2018, Crown Castle filed an application for arbitration against PG&E, pursuant to Commission Decision 98-10-058. On November 29, 2018, an EH was held at the Commission. During that EH, ALJ Miles requested that PG&E provide the Northern California Joint Pole Association ("NCJPA") document 1/2 referenced in the Prepared Rebuttal Testimony of PG&E witness Tinamarie De Teresa. 2/2 This NCJPA document contains certain confidential pole information pertaining to Crown Castle, which ALJ Miles indicated would be accepted by the Commission under seal. 3/2 ALJ Miles also allowed for PG&E to redact information from the

<sup>&</sup>lt;u>1</u>/ EH transcript, p. 136, lines 1-7.

<sup>2/</sup> See Ms. De Teresa's Prepared Rebuttal Testimony, p. 2, lines 18-21. This Prepared Rebuttal Testimony was included as Attachment A of PG&E's response to Crown Castle's application for arbitration and was received into evidence as Exhibit PG&E-01 during the EH. See EH transcript, p. 124, lines 4-12.

<sup>3/</sup> See EH transcript, p. 136, lines 1-7.

NCJPA document relating to other entities, <sup>4</sup>/<sub>2</sub> and ALJ Miles requested that PG&E submit a confidentiality motion and serve her with the NCJPA document by December 7, 2018. <sup>5</sup>/<sub>2</sub>

Consistent with the instructions of ALJ Miles, PG&E timely submits this Motion for Leave to File Under Seal. A copy of the NCJPA document as described above will be hand-delivered to ALJ Miles. This NCJPA document contains Crown Castle's proprietary, market-sensitive, competitive information protected from public disclosure by California Civil Code section 3426 *et seq*. For the reasons expressed above, PG&E respectfully requests that the Commission grant PG&E's motion for confidential treatment of this NCJPA document.

As required by Rule 11.4(a), PG&E has attached a proposed ruling granting this motion.

Respectfully Submitted,

RX UY

By: /s/ RX Uy

RX UY

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 77 Beale Street, B30A San Francisco, CA 94105 Telephone: 415-973-3239

Facsimile: 415-973-5520 E-Mail: RX.Uy@pge.com

Attorney for PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: December 6, 2018

 $<sup>\</sup>underline{4}$ / See EH transcript, p. 136, lines 4-6.

<sup>&</sup>lt;u>5</u>/ EH transcript, p. 136, lines 7-11.

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Crown Castle NG West LLC (U-6745-C), pursuant to Decision 98-10-058 for Arbitration of Dispute over Denial by Pacific Gas and Electric Company (U-39-E) of Access to Utility Support Structures.

A. 18-10-004 (Filed: October 10, 2018)

#### [PROPOSED] RULING

In accordance with its Rules of Practice and Procedure, the California Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") has considered the motion of Pacific Gas and Electric Company ("PG&E") for leave to file under seal the confidential Northern California Joint Pole Association document requested by Administrative Law Judge Patricia Miles during the November 29, 2018 evidentiary hearing for the above-referenced proceeding. The Commission rules as follows:

- 1. PG&E's Motion is granted.
- 2. The confidential information shall remain under seal, and shall not be made accessible or disclosed to anyone other than the Commission staff except on the further order or ruling of the Commission, the Assigned Commissioner, the Assigned Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ"), or the ALJ then designated as Law and Motion Judge.

Dated	, 2018 at San Francisco, California.
	Administrative Law Judge